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Houses near places of Archaeological importance like Iohole, Pattadkal, Lakhundi, Itagi Mahadeva Temple of Bijapur and Dharwar District of Mysore state ;

(b} whether amy representation has also been received in this regard; and

(c) if so, the action taken by Government ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) During the Second and Third Plan period Tourist Bungalows were constructed at Bijapur, Aiholi and Badami. In the Fourth Plan it is proposed to develop additional tourist facilities in this area, Details are being worked out.

(b} No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.
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SHRI ARJUN SINGH
BHADORIA :

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :

SHRI SAMAR GUHA :
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SHRI O. P. TYAGI :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

{a) whether it is a fact that Shri Bhagwan Das Shastri, the President of the Delhi Police Non-Gazetted Karamchari Sangh, is on hunger strike ;

(b) if so, since when, where and the reasons therefor ;

(c) whether the Delhi Administration appointed the Magistrates to try the cases arising out of the Delhi Police agitation in utter disregard and in contravention of the orders of the Supreme Court of India and the said Magistrates were ordered to be removed by the Supreme Court of India ;
and

(d) if so, the action proposed to be taken against the officers for violating the orders of the Supreme Court ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) and (b). It is reported that Shri Bhagwan Das Shastri, ex-Head Constable of Delhi Police commenced a 72 hour hunger strike outside the North Block, from the morning of April 16, 1968. As per reports available, the maia demands put forth by Shri Shastri are that cases against those members of the Delhi Police who took part in the police agitation last year be withdrawn and all of them re.instated in service and that the Khosla Commission report be implemented.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise,

12,06 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

Shortage of Drinking Water in Rama-
krishaaparam and other Colonles for Government Emyloyees in Delhi st weowm AW (sfaw faeEh) ¢
weas AT, ¥ wirerdly diw g
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH,
FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT "(SHRI SATYA
NARAYAN SINHA) : Sir, there are several colonies for Government servants located in various parts of Delhi and there is no shortage of drinking water in most of them. Soms shortage of water is, however, felt in the following colonies.
1. Quarters located in certain Sectors of Ramakrishnapuram.

2. Quarters located in Timarpur
Area.

3. Quarters located in Sewa MNagar
Area.

In Sectors 3 and 4 and also 8 and 9 of Ramakrishnapuram, shortage of water is felt at times because this area is at a higher elevation. To provide relief there, a booster pumping station has already been established. As a permanent measure, the entire distribution system of this area has been taken Iato account in the future planning of the Kailash Reservoir Scheme being executed for South Delhi arca at a cost of Rs. 1.33 crores and is expected to be completed in March, 1970.

In Timarpur and Sewa Nagar areas, there is shortage of water because the old distribution system, which was laid several years ago, has become outmoded and there too much pressure on it. The question of remodelling of the distribution system and provision of sumps, booster pumps and overhead tanks, wherever necessary, has been taken up by the Delhi Water Supply, and Sewage Disposal Undertaking with the C.P.W.D. in March, 1968,

Supply of water to about 1,200 quarters constructed by C.P.W.D. in Sectors 8 and 9 of Ramakrishaapuram was commenced in November, 1967, by the Delhi Municipal Corporation. Two underground reservoirs of 50,000 gallogs capacity gach have been provided in the area. Aboyt 1.5 lack gallons of water is being supplied daily to these quarters. About 6,000 persons are estimated to be living in these quarters and the rate of water supplied comes to 25 gallons per copita per day. Duriog summer morths, the demand of water goes up and for the quarters located in Sectors 8 and 9 this is the first summer season.
On 29.4.1968 shortage of water was felt for the first time in these Sectors, and soon after the Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposals Undertaking took suitable steps to improve the situation. The supply position is now reported to be fairly under control.

River Yamuna which is the major source of water supply to Delbi has plenty of water above Wazirabad except duriag the months of March to Jupe. To meet the shortage during this period, arrangement has been made with the Government of Haryana State for delivery of 325 cusecs from the Bhakra reservoir through Western Yamuna Canal. The shortage of supply in River Yamupa is thus made good by the supply from Bhakra during this period of the year.

The position of raw water in the River Yamuna at Wazirabad is so far satisfactory and the Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking did not have to get’ any supplies from the Canal Water in River Yamuna yet this year. There is, in fact, no shortage of water supply at present in most of the areas excepting complaints of low pressure in certain areas. A close watch is, however, being kept on river position .at Wazirabad and as soon as its discharge goes down, the Canal Water will be released to boost water supply in the river. Advance intimation about this has already been given by the Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking to the Superintending Engineer, Western Yamuna Canal. There is thus no likelihood of curtailment of water supply to Delhi during the current summer season.

It might be mentioned that as against the daily average supply of B8.10 million gallons of water duripg 1963-64, the present supply is [46.80 million gallons per day almost double. Steps to augment the water supply of Delhi are also in hand,
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IR FREIEA W0 FNfreT are
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MR. SPEAKER * May I request the

Health Minister to reply to the specific questions asked by the hon. Member.
There should be tube-wells and until vou do that, you should supply water through lorries.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK :
uniform supply of water.

Also
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SHRI D, C. SHARMA (Gurdaspur) :
1 have been touched by the moving statement which the hon. Minister has made, but 1 want to ask him : (a) How does he explain that on the one side of the road water goes up to tht Sevemh storey of a building and on the other side of the road it does not get even into the first floor;
(b) how is it that while we have been making plans about everything, from shoe-
laces up Lo ouler space, we have not made a ten-year plan for water supply taking into account the fact that the population of Delbi is increasing day by day; (c) what has the Government done all these days in order that this essential necessity of citizens of Delhi or of any other State should be under a central authority, for ihstance, under the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply or under the Minister of Health;
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have they made any efforts all these years and, if they have made, why Have they failed; and (d) when will it be that we shall bave onme centril authority for water supply and when we have adequate water supply in all the areas of Delhi, in the pew colomics, in old Delhi, in New Délhi and even in that patt which now constitutes the Delhi electorate to which some of my hon. friends are very much attached?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
Adequate supply of water té all the areas that my hon. friend has mentioned will take some time. As 1 have explained, there are cértain schemes which are under process;
some are being completed and some have been sanctioned. 1 cannot say that in the near futuré or in the véry pear future the emtire problem s going to be solved. We have to accept that.

As regards the central authority, as [
had explained, politics stands in the way.
1 do not know why this should not have been done. We are going to take this up earnestly. With the co-operation of all the friends here, the Members of this House, we must have some central authority.
It does not matter where it is, but this kind of multi authorities working and nobody having complete control over it must end. Unless this ends chronic problem will not be solved.

Then, as he has said, I quite agree that there has been not so much socarcity of water in the Ramkrishnapuram area—as he has pointed out, on the other sid® of the road there are multi-storeyed tmildings and walér goes up to the seventh storey; that is true as of maldistribution. There is no doubt that this is all due to maldistribution. We have discussed this matter with the Chielf Engineer and other people before comiog to the House and they have promised, that the maldistribution would be rectified. I do not know how far we shall succéed but they have given the assurance that at least 25 gallons per day Per capita wijll be assured for Ramakrishnapuram. Of course, the adjustment of time for supply will be intimated. 1 hope that at least afier this sumttiér season they have promised in the month of september they will be able 1o give more adequate sup ply.
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SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM
(Visakhapatnam): We are living on the banks of the Yamuna whoOse water were touched by the divine fe¢t of Lord Krishna and today, 20 years after independence, the Minisier is saying. that by 1970 we will give drinking water to the resident of these places.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SiNHA :
Adequate drioking water.

SHR1 TENNETI VISWANATHAM :
He has said, “adequate,”

Is it not a fact that the requirements of sector 8 in Rathakrishnapurath are 1,60.000 gallons and you are supplyiog only 50,000 gallons ? Is it not a fact that the requirement of séctor 9 is 1,40,000 galtoms and you are supplying only 50,000 gallans ?
Is it not a fact that in sector 12 you asked people to occupy houses and premised 40,000 gallons and you are supplying zero ?
What is the use of talking of 1970 and talking us all into general averages 7 May 1 ask whether the Minister is not carried away by the department by going into generalities 7 Here is a apecific question raised in this call-attention motion about
. aspecific locality 7 We koow that it is very easy. [f the Goverament omly tirinks of constructing some infiltration gallories in the Yamuna River, they can solve the whole question. They can tap subséil water. They did nothing for 20 years. Is it not a fact that we get notices in summer that supply is cut. down because of shotiage of water and in rainy season we get notices of cutting off supplies because thére is excess water or because the river has moved away somewhere, to thie wide or that side ? Has the Minister realised that there is some thing very deficient in the working of the water works engineeridg department 7 Is the Minister going to take any particular steps to set right this imbalance in particular areas 7 Ther® is no use talking about general averages of Delhi.
Is it not a fact that in thé muliistoreyed buildings in sector 13 you supply water all the 24 hours and in sectors 8 and 9 they get nothing ? Therefore may I know whether the Minister will take special care to set right these things rather than go iito generalities and lose sight of the problem ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
The hon. Mémber is to some extent cornect that we are not in a position to meet whatever requirement they have in Ramakrishnapuram. But whatever water they are getting at present iS going to be augmented, as [ have said, by puttihg wup hand pumps not for drinking water but for bathing. washing clothes and other things.
To that extent this scarcity will be relieved.

About a certain project that he talked of, it is already in hand. After four or five years when all these schemes are completed there will be surplus of water in Delhi. But for some time you have got to wait. As I have said, 1 have asked them to dssure 25 gallons par day Per capita besides the water which they will get out of the hand pumps. We should be satisfied for the present. What caomot be cured must be endured.

12 28 hrs.
RE. QUESTION OF PRIVILEGE

st W W now (faeelt @ET)
weTW AEIXT, & w 2290 & agd, AR wrew ¥, ow fyfaywr &1 goqvd #aw &
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e ...

MR. SPEAKER : You are going into the Kutch prodlem. If you want to tell anyibing, teH me about the others.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : 1 am not discussing Kulch. You will not find me irrelevant.

=3 #1 9@ 7t fix a3
F farrw ¥ oY wearwz W @y, SAA W waq & fiT wNY gee a@wMdt o
#fgaa ¥ frovard ¥ fag T & ) 9§
gfere & 30 arire A avwT 9 11 A% firegere far | 9a% = 3w qww oW
oft sfimeft agvaem AN whost W fog tgrs, @A @ e av are Wy Yidudwat G qu & 56 fiw
R W @ Yfag gl ¥ v Ower

